June 2010 and 30 June 2011 were audited by
PricewaterhouseCoopers in accordance with
Australian Auditing Standards. The respective audit
opinions issued to MCP in relation to those financial
reports were unmodified.

Complete versions of MCP’s financial reports for
these periods are available from MCP’s website,
www.mcphersons.com.au or the ASX website, www.
asx.com.au.

(a) 	 General

In order to understand the bases, assumptions
and limitations underlying the pro forma and
actual historical financial information, this
information should be read in conjunction with:

•	 the notes to the pro forma and actual
historical financial information set out in this
Section; and

•	other information contained in this Section and
the MPG Printing Prospectus accompanying
this Notice of Meeting.

3. �Effect of Proposed Demerger and other information on
McPherson’s Limited continued

McPherson’s Limited: Notice of Meeting	 11

3.5	 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(a	)	 Financial performance

McPherson’s Limited Group Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June*

MCP
Actual

2010
$000’s

MCP
Actual

2011
$000’s

Less MPG*
Printing

2011
$000’s

MCP*
Pro Forma

2011
$000’s

Revenue 354,265 349,178 (58,934) 290,244

Other income 1,634 1,417 (1,167) 250

Expenses (311,465) (304,127) 57,483 (246,644)

Finance costs (7,973) (7,098) - (7,098)

Share of net profit of associate 195 268 (268) -

Profit before income tax 36,656 39,638 (2,886) 36,752

Income tax expense (11,007) (11,609) 791 (10,818)

Profit after income tax 25,649 28,029 (2,095) 25,934

Other comprehensive income

Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges (net of tax) 8,123 272 22 294

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 5 (1,987) - (1,987)

Total comprehensive income 33,777 26,314 (2,073) 24,241

* �The Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income (shown in the right-hand column above) excludes MPG Printing and has been
prepared on the basis that the Proposed Demerger is assumed to have occurred on 1 July 2010.

Note 1: 2011 actual and pro forma amounts exclude a printing related goodwill impairment charge of $8.53 million.

Note 2: MPG Printing 2011 excludes a management fee of $0.44m which will not be on-charged by MCP post-demerger and will
therefore become an additional cost to MCP.

(b)	 Management commentary

Results for year ended 30 June 2011

MCP’s full year pre-tax profit of $39.6 million (before significant items) for the 2011 financial year compared with

[…]

in 2008-09, with a pre-tax profit of $36.6 million
for the 2010 financial year compared with $26.9
million the previous year, a 36% increase.

Company sales were in line with the prior
year, with the second half being affected by a
softening retail environment, influenced by the
cycling of government stimuli and consecutive
interest rate rises.

The Company’s primary business, McPherson’s
Consumer Products, reported a profit before
tax which was 18% above the previous year.
Margins were assisted by more favourable
foreign exchange rates.

MPG Printing reported a profit before tax for the
2010 year which was 13% below the previous
year, with the reduction due mainly to subdued
market conditions and competitive pressures,
particularly with respect to professional
reference publications.

3. �Effect of Proposed Demerger and other information on
McPherson’s Limited continued

McPherson’s Limited: Notice of Meeting	 13

3.6	 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(a)	 Cash flow

McPherson’s Limited Group Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 June

MCP
Actual

2010
$000’s

MCP
Actual

2011
$000’s

Less MPG*
Printing

2011
$000’s

MCP*
Pro Forma

2011
$000’s

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 390,753 385,577 (65,052) 320,525

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (341,280) (327,762) 59,161 (268,601)

Interest received 42 322 - 322

Interest paid (8,073) (7,669) - (7,669)

Income tax paid (10,896) (9,183) 955 (8,228)

Dividends received 400 300 (300) -

Net cash inflows from operating activities 30,946 41,585 (5,236) 36,349

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,618) (6,846) 4,612 (2,234)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 21 583 (523) 60

Payments for purchase of intangibles (77) (167) - (167)

Net cash outflows from investing activities (3,674) (6,430) 4,089 (2,341)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from exercise of options - 1,223 - 1,223

Costs from exercise of options - (5) - (5)

Proceeds from issue of shares 15,000 - - -

Costs from issue of shares (763) - - -

Proceeds from borrowings 115,500 120,000 - 120,000

Repayment of borrowings (150,500) (140,000) 3,000 (137,000)

Dividends paid (7,165) (15,853) - (15,853)

Repayment of hire purchase liabilities (11) (12) - (12)

Net cash outflows from financing activities (27,939) (34,647) 3,000 (31,647)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash held (667) 508 1,853 2,361

Cash at beginning of the financial year 702 20 (2,369) (2,349)

Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash (15) (42) - (42)

Cash held at end of financial year 20 486 (516) (30)

* �The pro forma cash flow (shown in the right-hand column above) excludes MPG Printing and has been prepared on the basis that
the Proposed Demerger is assumed to have occurred on 1 July 2010.

3. �Effect of Proposed Demerger and other information on
McPherson’s Limited continued

14	 McPherson’s Limited: Notice of Meeting

(b) 	 Management commentary

(i)	� Changes in cash flows from operating
activities – 2011

[…]

year and restructure initiatives undertaken
in the prior year. Timing of income tax
payments also impacted the increase in net
cash flows from operating activities.

(ii)	� Changes in cash flows from investing
activities – 2011

	� The increase in cash outflows in 2011 was
predominantly due to the investment of new
sheet-fed colour printing equipment offset
partly by proceeds received from the sale
of two decommissioned presses.

(iii)	� Changes in cash flows from financing
activities – 2011

	� The increase in cash outflows was mainly
due to the payment of two dividends
during the 2011 year (final 30 June 2010
and interim 2011), compared with only one
dividend payment in 2010 (interim 2010).
The proceeds from the issue of shares in
2010 were used to repay borrowings in
that year.

3. �Effect of Proposed Demerger and other information on
McPherson’s Limited continued

McPherson’s Limited: Notice of Meeting	 15

3.7	 Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(a)	 Pro forma balance sheet

   McPherson’s Limited Group Balance Sheet – 30 June*

MCP
Actual

2010
$000’s

MCP
Actual

2011
$000’s

Less MPG*
Printing

Demerger
2011

$000’s

MCP*
Pro Forma

2011
$000’s

Current assets

Cash in hand 14 14 (1) 13

Cash at bank 453 1,691 - 1,691

Trade receivables 58,301 55,088 (5,075) 50,013

Provision for receivables impairment (74) (65) 30 (35)

Other receivables and prepayments 4,285 2,907 (694) 2,213

Inventories 65,868 61,274 (5,549) 55,725

Provision for inventory obsolescence (1,571) (1,602) 177 (1,425)

Derivative financial instruments 258 - - -

Non-current assets

Investments 1,281 1,249 (1,249) -

Property, plant and equipment at cost 77,165 78,927 (52,173) 26,754

Provision for depreciation (54,903) (55,214) 35,500 (19,714)

Goodwill and other intangibles 188,135 179,163 - 179,163

Future income tax benefit 6,274 6,856 (2,227) 4,629

TOTAL ASSETS 345,486 330,288 (31,261) 299,027

Current liabilities

Trade payables 23,062 21,958 (5,036) 16,922

Other payables and accruals 18,165 14,784 (1,219) 13,565

Derivative financial instruments 1,529 3,251 (31) 3,220

Borrowings 456 1,235 - 1,235

Provision for tax 2,365 5,376 - 5,376

Provision for employee entitlements 8,152 8,510 (2,942) 5,568

Provisions – other 2,795 2,479 (236) 2,243

Non-current liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 290 191 - 191

Borrowings 77,018 57,000 - 57,000

Provision for employee entitlements 1,084 1,010 (192) 818

Provision for deferred tax 13,672 13,696 (121) 13,575

TOTAL LIABILITIES 148,588 129,490 (9,777) 119,713

NET ASSETS 196,898 200,798 (21,484) 179,314

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 127,193 129,338 (12,314) 117,024

Reserves (2,290) (4,181) 22 (4,159)

Retained profits 71,995 75,641 (9,192) 66,449

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 196,898 200,798 (21,484) 179,314

* �The demerger entries and pro forma balance sheet (shown in the right-hand column above) have been prepared on the basis that
the Proposed Demerger is assumed to occur on 1 July 2011.

3. �Effect of Proposed Demerger and other information on
McPherson’s Limited continued

16	 McPherson’s Limited: Notice of Meeting

(b)	 Pro forma balance sheet adjustments

The demerger entries in the McPherson’s
Limited Group Balance Sheet have been
prepared on the basis that prior to the Proposed
Demerger:

•	There is a clean exit by MPG Printing from the
McPherson’s Tax Consolidation Group.

•	Debt forgiveness is given on intercompany

[…]

The total one-off transaction costs are estimated to be approximately $0.5 million on a pre-tax basis ($0.35 million
after tax), which will be incurred by MCP.

The majority of the one-off transaction costs will be incurred even if the Proposed Demerger does not proceed.

One-off transaction costs associated with the Proposed Demerger relate predominantly to legal and advisory fees.

5.4	 Management Commentary

MCP management commentary on the effect of the Proposed Demerger on MCP is contained in Section 3 of the
MCP Notice of Meeting.

5. Effect of Proposed Demerger on MCP

12	 Prospectus: Demerger of MPG Printing Group

5.5	� Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of MCP

The Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income (shown in the right-hand column below) excludes MPG Printing
and has been prepared on the basis that the Proposed Demerger is assumed to have occurred on 1 July 2010. MPG
Printing amounts are expressed as an adjustment to the MCP group Statement of Comprehensive Income.

McPherson’s Limited Group Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June

MCP
Actual

2010
$000’s

MCP
Actual

2011
$000’s

Less MPG
Printing

2011
$000’s

MCP
Pro Forma

2011
$000’s

Revenue 354,265 349,178 (58,934) 290,244

Other income 1,634 1,417 (1,167) 250

Expenses (311,465) (304,127) 57,483 (246,644)

Finance costs (7,973) (7,098) - (7,098)

Share of net profit of associate 195 268 (268) -

Profit before income tax 36,656 39,638 (2,886) 36,752

Income tax expense (11,007) (11,609) 791 (10,818)

Profit after income tax 25,649 28,029 (2,095) 25,934

Other comprehensive income

Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges (net of tax) 8,123 272 22 294

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 5 (1,987) - (1,987)

Total comprehensive income 33,777 26,314 (2,073) 24,241

Note 1: 2011 actual and pro forma amounts exclude a printing related goodwill impairment charge of $8.53 million.

Note 2: MPG Printing 2011 excludes a management fee of $0.44m which will not be on-charged by MCP post-demerger and will therefore
become an additional cost to MCP.

5. Effect of Proposed Demerger on MCP continued

Prospectus: Demerger of MPG Printing Group	 13

5. Effect of Proposed Demerger on MCP continued

5.6	 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of MCP

The pro forma cash flow (shown in the right-hand column below) excludes MPG Printing and has been prepared
on the basis that the Proposed Demerger is assumed to have occurred on 1 July 2010. MPG Printing amounts are
expressed as an adjustment to the MCP group Cash Flows.

McPherson’s Limited Group Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 June

MCP
Actual

2010
$000’s

MCP
Actual

2011
$000’s

Less MPG
Printing

2011
$000’s

MCP
Pro Forma

2011
$000’s

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 390,753 385,577 (65,052) 320,525

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (341,280) (327,762) 59,161 (268,601)

Interest received 42 322 - 322

Interest paid (8,073) (7,669) - (7,669)

Income tax paid (10,896) (9,183) 955 (8,228)

Dividends received 400 300 (300) -

Net cash inflows from operating activities 30,946 41,585 (5,236) 36,349

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,618) (6,846) 4,612 (2,234)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 21 583 (523) 60

Payments for purchase of intangibles (77) (167) - (167)

Net cash outflows from investing activities (3,674) (6,430) 4,089 (2,341)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from exercise of options - 1,223 - 1,223

Costs from exercise of options - (5) - (5)

Proceeds from issue of shares 15,000 - - -

Costs from issue of shares (763) - - -

Proceeds from borrowings 115,500 120,000 - 120,000

Repayment of borrowings (150,500) (140,000) 3,000 (137,000)

Dividends paid (7,165) (15,853) - (15,853)

Repayment of hire purchase liabilities (11) (12) - (12)

Net cash outflows from financing activities (27,939) (34,647) 3,000 (31,647)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash held (667) 508 1,853 2,361

Cash at beginning of the financial year 702 20 (2,369) (2,349)

Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash (15) (42) - (42)

Cash held at end of financial year 20 486 (516) (30)

14	 Prospectus: Demerger of MPG Printing Group

5.7	 Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of MCP

The pro forma balance sheet (shown in the right-hand column below) has been prepared on the basis that the
Proposed Demerger is assumed to occur on 1 July 2011. MPG Printing amounts are expressed as an adjustment to
the MCP group Balance Sheet.

McPherson’s Limited Group Balance Sheet – 30 June

MCP
Actual

2010
$000’s

MCP
Actual

2011
$000’s

Less MPG
Printing

Demerger
2011

$000’s

MCP
Pro Forma

2011
$000’s

Current assets

Cash in hand 14 14 (1) 13

Cash at bank 453 1,691 - 1,691

Trade receivables 58,301 55,088 (5,075) 50,013

Provision for receivables impairment (74) (65) 30 (35)

Other receivables and prepayments 4,285 2,907 (694) 2,213

Inventories 65,868 61,274 (5,549) 55,725

Provision for inventory obsolescence (1,571) (1,602) 177 (1,425)

Derivative financial instruments 258 - - -

Non-current assets

Investments 1,281 1,249 (1,249) -

Property, plant and equipment at cost 77,165 78,927 (52,173) 26,754

Provision for depreciation (54,903) (55,214) 35,500 (19,714)

Goodwill and other intangibles 188,135 179,163 - 179,163

Future income tax benefit 6,274 6,856 (2,227) 4,629

TOTAL ASSETS 345,486 330,288 (31,261) 299,027

Current liabilities

Trade payables 23,062 21,958 (5,036) 16,922

Other payables and accruals 18,165 14,784 (1,219) 13,565

Derivative financial instruments 1,529 3,251 (31) 3,220

Borrowings 456 1,235 - 1,235

Provision for tax 2,365 5,376 - 5,376

Provision for employee entitlements 8,152 8,510 (2,942) 5,568

Provisions – other 2,795 2,479 (236) 2,243

Non-current liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 290 191 - 191

Borrowings 77,018 57,000 - 57,000

Provision for employee entitlements 1,084 1,010 (192) 818

Provision for deferred tax 13,672 13,696 (121) 13,575

TOTAL LIABILITIES 148,588 129,490 (9,777) 119,713

NET ASSETS 196,898 200,798 (21,484) 179,314

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 127,193 129,338 (12,314) 117,024

Reserves (2,290) (4,181) 22 (4,159)

Retained profits 71,995 75,641 (9,192) 66,449

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 196,898 200,798 (21,484) 179,314

5. Effect of Proposed Demerger on MCP continued

Prospectus: Demerger of MPG Printing Group	 15

5. Effect of Proposed Demerger on MCP continued

(a) 	 Pro forma balance sheet adjustments

The demerger entries in the McPherson’s
Limited Group Balance Sheet have been
prepared on the basis that prior to the Proposed
Demerger:

•	There is a clean exit by MPG Printing from the
McPherson’s Tax Consolidation Group.

•	Debt forgiveness is given on intercompany
indebtedness with other members of
the McPherson’s Limited Group as at
30 June 2011.

•	There is a transfer of MPG Printing’s cash

[…]

year-on-year is in line with the reduction
in revenue which was adversely affected
by subdued market conditions and
competitive pressures. The reduction
in activity levels and wage cost savings
achieved through restructuring initiatives
has resulted in a reduction in payments to
suppliers and employees.

(ii)	� Changes in cash flows from investing
activities

	� The increase in cash outflows from
investing activities year-on-year is due to
the investment in 2011 of new sheet-fed
colour printing equipment allowing two
older presses to be decommissioned.

(iii)	 Net cash outflow from financing activities

		 The reduction in activity levels and the
		 increased net capital expenditure year
		 on-year resulted in a reduction in cash
		 available for transfer to MCP.

20	 Prospectus: Demerger of MPG Printing Group

6.5	� Historical Actual Consolidated Balance Sheet and Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as at
1 July 2011 of MPG Printing

(a)	 Actual balance sheets and pro forma balance sheet

   MPG Printing Group Balance Sheet – 30 June*

Actual
2010

$000’s

Actual
2011

$000’s

Demerger
Entries*

2011
$000’s

Pro Forma
2011

$000’s

Current assets

Cash in hand 1 1 - 1

Cash at bank 2,369 516 (516) -

Trade receivables 5,885 5,075 - 5,075

Provision for receivables impairment (31) (30) - (30)

Other receivables and prepayments 835 694 - 694

Intercompany receivable 8 - - -

Inventories 6,668 5,549 - 5,549

Provision for inventory obsolescence (173) (177) - (177)

Non-current assets

Investments 1,281 1,249 - 1,249

Property, plant and equipment at cost 50,326 52,173 - 52,173

Provision for depreciation (35,585) (35,500) - (35,500)

Goodwill and other intangibles 8,277 - - -

Future income tax benefit 2,413 2,227 - 2,227

TOTAL ASSETS 42,274 31,777 (516) 31,261

Current liabilities

Trade payables 5,260 5,036 - 5,036

Other payables and accruals 1,572 1,219 - 1,219

Derivative financial instruments - 31 - 31

Provision for income tax 199 (274) 274 -

Provision for employee entitlements 2,957 2,942 - 2,942

Provisions – other 200 236 - 236

Non-current liabilities

Provision for employee entitlements 162 192 192

Intercompany indebtedness 18,518 15,518 (15,518) -

Provision for deferred tax 139 121 121

TOTAL LIABILITIES 29,007 25,021 (15,244) 9,777

NET ASSETS 13,267 6,756 14,728 21,484

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 1,060 1,060 - 1,060

Reserves 2 (20) - (20)

Retained profits 12,205 5,716 14,728 20,444

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 13,267 6,756 14,728 21,484

			   * �The Proposed Demerger Entries and pro forma balance sheet have been prepared on the basis that the Proposed Demerger is
assumed to occur on 1 July 2011.

6. Effect of Proposed Demerger on MPG Printing continued

Prospectus: Demerger of MPG Printing Group	 21

6. Effect of Proposed Demerger on MPG Printing continued

(b)	 Pro forma balance sheet adjustments

The Proposed Demerger entries in the MPG
Printing Group Balance Sheet have been
prepared on the basis that:

•	There is a clean exit from the McPherson’s
Limited Tax Consolidation Group;

•	Debt forgiveness is given on intercompany